

S256698

SUPREME COURT NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| | | |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------|
| THE PEOPLE, |) | Court of Appeal |
| |) | No.: E069088 |
| Plaintiff and Respondent, |) | |
| |) | Superior Court |
| v. |) | No.: INF1401840 |
| |) | |
| JOSEPH GENTILE, JR., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant and Appellant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Honorable Graham A. Cribbs, Judge Presiding

**PETITION OF APPELLANT FOR REVIEW AFTER THE
PUBLISHED OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO,
AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION**

Eric R. Larson, #185750
330 J Street, # 609
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-5575
Larson1001@yahoo.com

Attorney for Defendant and
Appellant Joseph Gentile

By appointment of the
Court of Appeal under the
Appellate Defenders, Inc.
independent case system

TOPICAL INDEX

| | PAGE |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 11 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS | 11 |
| INTRODUCTION | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| | |
| I THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW, NAMELY, WHETHER SB 1437 ELIMINATED SECOND DEGREE MURDER LIABILITY IN CALIFORNIA BASED ON THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES DOCTRINE, WHETHER SB 1437 APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO CASES NOT YET FINAL ON APPEAL, IF SO WHAT IS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR PREJUDICE WHEN A JURY IS INSTRUCTED ON BOTH A NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES OF THEORY OF LIABILITY AND AN ALTERNATIVE THEORY OF LIABILITY THAT REMAINS VALID AFTER THE ENACTMENT OF SB 1437, AND WAS THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR IN THIS CASE PREJUDICIAL | 16 |
| A. <u>SB 1437 Eliminated Second Degree Murder Liability In California Based On The Natural And Probable Consequences Doctrine</u> | 16 |
| B. <u>SB 1437 Should Be Deemed To Apply Retroactively To Cases Not Yet Final On Appeal</u> | 22 |
| C. <u>When A Jury Is Alternatively Instructed Upon A Now Invalid Natural And Probable Consequences Theory Of Murder Liability And A Remaining Valid Theory, Review For Harmless Error Under <i>Chapman, Guiton,</i> and <i>Green</i> Is Appropriate</u> | 23 |

| | | |
|-------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| D. | <u>The Instructional Error In This Case Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</u> | 24 |
| II | THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW, NAMELY, TO CLARIFY WHEN IT IS APPROPRIATE TO INSTRUCT ON A BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE THEORY OF LIABILITY FOR MURDER, AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN THIS CASE BY INSTRUCTING APPELLANT’S JURY ON A BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE THEORY OF LIABILITY FOR MURDER | 27 |
| A. | <u>Introduction</u> | 27 |
| B. | <u>The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred By Instructing Appellant’s Jury On A Failure To Rescue/Breach Of Duty Theory Of Liability For Murder</u> | 29 |
| III. | THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW, NAMELY, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT APPELLANT’S JURY ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER BASED ON A MISDEMEANOR BATTERY THEORY | 37 |
| IV. | THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW, NAMELY, WHETHER ASSUMING THE TRIAL COURT DID PROPERLY INSTRUCT APPELLANT’S JURY ON A BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE THEORY OF LIABILITY, THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT APPELLANT’S JURY ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER BASED ON A BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE | 38 |
| V. | THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW, NAMELY, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND | |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| APPELLANT’S TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY PERMITTING APPELLANT’S JURY TO BE SENT A VERDICT FORM ON THE BIFURCATED PRISON PRIOR ALLEGATION..... | 39 |
| VI. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW, NAMELY, WHETHER THE CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE OF ALL THE ABOVE ERRORS DENIED APPELLANT HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION..... | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 43 |
| APPENDIX A (COURT OF APPEAL OPINION)..... | 44 |
| APPENDIX B (ORDER MODIFYING OPINION AND DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING)..... | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 | 41 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740..... | 22 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 | 36 |
| <i>Parle v. Runnels</i> (2007) 505 F.3d 922 | 41 |
| <i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 | 37, 38 |
| <i>People v. Brothers</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 24..... | 37 |
| <i>People v. Burden</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 603 | 31 |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 831 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 | 13, 14, 17, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 | 23 |
| <i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470..... | 36 |
| <i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 737 | 38 |
| <i>People v. Gentile</i> (Feb. 27, 2017, E064822) (<i>Gentile I</i>) | 10, 13, 14, 18, 26 |
| <i>People v. Gentile</i> (Nov. 15, 2018, E069088) (<i>Gentile II</i>) ... | 13, 14, 17, 29, 35 |
| <i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116..... | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189..... | 32 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 | 41 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>People v. Lee</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 47 | 37 |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Montoya</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1027 | 31, 35 |
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353 | 40 |
| <i>People v. Oliver</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 138 | 32, 33, 38 |
| <i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412..... | 36 |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303..... | 40 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668..... | 36, 41 |
| <i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112 | 31 |

CALIFORNIA CODES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Penal Code section 188 | 22 |
| Penal Code section 188(a)(3) | 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27 |
| Penal Code section 189 | 22 |
| Penal Code section 189(a)..... | 19 |
| Penal Code section 189(e)..... | 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27 |
| Penal Code section 189(f) | 21 |
| Penal Code section 272(a)(2) | 32 |
| Penal Code section 368 | 32 |
| Penal Code section 1170.95 | 22 |
| Penal Code section 1170.95(d)(3)..... | 23 |
| Penal Code section 1170.95(e)..... | 23 |

Penal Code section 1259 36

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article I, section 15 36

UNITES STATES CONSTITUTION

Amendment V 36, 41

Amendment VI 36, 41

Amendment XIV 36, 41

RULES OF COURT

California Rules of Court rule 8.500 10

California Rules of Court rule 8.500(b)(4)..... 27

California Rules of Court rule 8.504 43

OTHER

CALCRIM No. 400 16, 29

CALCRIM No. 401 16, 29

CALCRIM No. 402 16, 29

CALCRIM No. 403 16, 29

CALCRIM No. 520 29, 34, 35

CALCRIM No. 582 38

CALCRIM No. 875 16

Senate Bill No. 1437 passim

Stats. 2018, c. 1015. S.B. 1437 § 1(f)..... 21

Stats. 2018, c. 1015. S.B. 1437 § 1(g) 21
